

No. 13-1635

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BIBLE BELIEVERS; RUBEN CHAVEZ, aka RUBEN ISRAEL; ARTHUR
FISHER; JOSHUA DELOSSANTOS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

WAYNE, COUNTY OF; BENNY N. NAPOLEON, in his official capacity as
Sheriff, Wayne County Sheriff's Office; **DENNIS RICHARDSON,**
individually and in his official capacity as Deputy Chief, Wayne County
Sheriff's Office; **MIKE JAAFAR,** individually and in his official capacity
as Deputy Chief, Wayne County Sheriff's Office,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PATRICK J. DUGGAN
CASE NO. 2:12-cv-14236-PJD-DRG

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants state the following:

Plaintiff-Appellant Bible Believers is an unincorporated association. Plaintiffs-Appellants Ruben Chavez (aka Ruben Israel), Arthur Fisher, and Joshua DeLosSantos are individual, private parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Speech Activity.....	8
B. Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Activity at the 2011 Arab Festival	10
D. Defendant Wayne County Agrees to Be “Lead Law Enforcement Agency” at the Arab Festival	11
E. Pre-Festival Notice of Plaintiffs’ Speech Activity and the Foreseeable, Hostile Response to Plaintiffs’ Message	12
F. Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Activity at the 2012 Arab Festival	14
G. Defendants’ Unconstitutional Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Speech	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21

ARGUMENT23

I. Standard of Review.....23

II. Plaintiffs Were Engaging in Constitutionally Protected Activity at the Arab Festival when Defendants Threatened to Arrest Them for Disorderly Conduct Based upon the Crowd’s Reaction to Their Speech in Violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....24

A. Plaintiffs’ Speech Activity Is Protected by the Free Speech and Free Exercise Clauses of the First Amendment24

1. Free Speech Clause25

2. Free Exercise Clause25

3. Traditional Public Forum.....28

B. Defendants’ Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Speech Was Content Based in Violation of the First Amendment31

C. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment43

III. The County Is Liable for Violating Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights45

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	38
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	26
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	25
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	43
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26, 27
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	46

Connick v. Thompson,
131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....46

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....29, 30

Cottonreader v. Johnson,
252 F. Supp. 492 (M.D. Ala. 1966)3, 4

Edwards v. S.C.,
372 U.S. 229 (1963).....32, 35

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....32

Feiner v. N.Y.,
340 U.S. 315 (1951).....35, 36, 38, 42

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....32, 39

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....29

Glasson v. Louisville,
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)3, 33, 39, 40

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....25

Gustafson v. Cornelius Co.,
724 F.2d 75 (8th Cir. 1983)7

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....24

In re Matter of American Biomaterials Corp.,
954 F.2d 919 (3rd Cir. 1992)7

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)33

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....26

Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)6, 45, 49

Murdock v. Pa.,
319 U.S. 105 (1943)25, 28

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....35, 36, 37

Nesmith v. Alford,
318 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1963)2

Parks v. City of Columbus,
395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)29

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....45, 46

Perry Educ. Ass’n v Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....30

Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....43

Ragsdale v. Holder,
668 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)6

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....31

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....31

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)16, 29, 31, 47

Sandul v. Larion,
119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997)35

Schneider v. N.J.,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....29

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)23

Smith v. Ross,
482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973)4

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....32

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....48, 49

Street v. N.Y.,
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....32

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....4, 33, 34, 35

Tx. v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....32

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....25

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....31

Watkins v. City of Battle Creek,
273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)23

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
Mich. Comp. Laws § 51.76(2)(b)48

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)23
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f)7

Other

16A Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d*7
